The HKICPA has issued a number of new and revised HKFRSs that are effective for accounting periods beginning on

or after 1 January 2005.

The accounting policies of the Group and Corporation after the adoption of these new and revised HKFRSs have

been summarised in note 2. The following sets out information on the significant changes in accounting policies for

the current and prior accounting periods reflected in these financial statements.

The Group has not applied any new standard or interpretation that is not yet effective for the current accounting period.

(a) Prior period and opening balance adjustments
The following tables disclose the adjustments that have been made in accordance with the transitional provisions of

the respective HKFRSs to each of the line items in the consolidated income statement and balance sheet, and other

significant related disclosures items as previously reported for the year ended 31 December 2004.

(i) Effect on the consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2004

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year ($ million)

2004 (as HK(SIC)-
previously HKAS 1 HKAS 17 HKAS 40 HKAS 16 Int 21 2004 (as
 reported) (note 3(c)) (note 3(d)) (note 3(f)) (note 3(g)) (note 3(f)) restated)

Turnover 4,976 - - - - - 4,976
Operating costs before depreciation (2,807) - (112) - 3 - (2,916)

Operating profit before depreciation 2,169 - (112) - 3 - 2,060
Depreciation (1,632) - 112 - (49) - (1,569)

Operating profit before interest
and finance income/expenses 537 - - - (46) - 491

Interest and finance income 444 - - - - - 444
Interest and finance expenses (485) - - - - - (485)

Profit/(loss) after depreciation, interest
and finance income/expenses 496 - - - (46) - 450

Valuation gains on investment properties - - - 148 - - 148
Share of profit of associate 16 (1) - - - - 15

Profit before taxation 512 (1) - 148 (46) - 613
Income tax (83) 1 - - 8 (26) (100)

Profit for the year wholly attributable to
the sole shareholder of the Corporation 429 - - 148 (38) (26) 513

Other significant disclosure items:
- Amortisation of interest in leasehold land

held for own use under operating leases - - (112) - - - (112)

114  Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation Annual Report 2005

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2005

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(a) Prior period and opening balance adjustments (continued)

(ii) Effect on consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2004

There is no material difference in the effect of new accounting policies between the Corporation and the Group

and therefore separate details for the Corporation are not presented.

Increase/(decrease) in net assets ($ million)

2004 (as HK(SIC)-
previously HKAS 17 HKAS 40 HKAS 16 Int 21 2004 (as
reported) (note 3(d)) (note 3(f)) (note 3(g)) (note 3(f)) restated)

Assets
Fixed assets
- Property, plant and equipment 66,766 (5,691) - (46) - 61,029
- Investment properties 1,026 - - - - 1,026
Interest in leasehold land held for

own use under operating leases - 5,691 - - - 5,691
Construction in progress 6,991 - - - - 6,991
Deferred expenditure 1,462 - - - - 1,462
Properties under development 1,892 - - - - 1,892
Interest in associate 57 - - - - 57
Loans to third party 733 - - - - 733
Loan to non-controlled subsidiary 3,576 - - - - 3,576
Investments 4,323 - - - - 4,323
Stores and spares 319 - - - - 319
Interest and other receivables 756 - - - - 756
Cash and cash equivalents 3,531 - - - - 3,531

91,432 - - (46) - 91,386

Liabilities
Interest and other payables (2,929) - - - - (2,929)
Accrued charges and provisions

for capital projects (3,971) - - - - (3,971)
Lease payable (717) - - - - (717)
Interest-bearing borrowings (19,748) - - - - (19,748)
Deferred income (708) - - - - (708)
Deferred tax liabilities (3,212) - - 8 (47) (3,251)

(31,285) - - 8 (47) (31,324)

Net assets 60,147 - - (38) (47) 60,062

Capital and reserves
Share capital 39,120 - - - - 39,120
Development reserve 6,535 - - - - 6,535
Investment property revaluation reserve 265 - (265) - - -
Investments revaluation reserve (16) - - - - (16)
Proposed dividend 172 - - - - 172
Retained profits 14,071 - 265 (38) (47) 14,251

Total equity 60,147 - - (38) (47) 60,062

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2005

Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation Annual Report 2005 115

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(a) Prior period and opening balance adjustments (continued)

(iii) Effect on opening balance of total equity of the Group at 1 January 2004

The following table sets out only those adjustments that have been made to the opening balances at 1 January 2004.

Certain changes in accounting policies did not result in retrospective adjustments being made to the opening

balances as at 1 January 2004 as this was prohibited or not required by the relevant transitional provisions.

Increase/(decrease) in total equity ($ million)

2004 (as HK(SIC)-
previously HKAS 40 Int 21 2004 (as
reported) (note 3(f)) (note 3(f)) restated)

Capital and reserves
Share capital 39,120 - - 39,120

Development reserve 6,535 - - 6,535

Investment property revaluation reserve 117 (117) - -

Investments revaluation reserve (1) - - (1)

Proposed dividend 620 - - 620

Retained profits 13,814 117 (21) 13,910

Total equity 60,205 - (21) 60,184

(iv) The net income recognised directly in equity for the year ended 31 December 2004 has decreased by $148

million as a result of the adoption of HKAS 40.

116  Kowloon-Canton Railway Corporation Annual Report 2005

Financial Statements for the year ended 31 December 2005

Notes to the Financial Statements
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)

3 Changes in accounting policies (continued)

(b) Estimated effect of changes in accounting policies on the current year
The following tables provide estimates of the extent to which those relevant items in the consolidated income

statement and balance sheet, the Corporation’s balance sheet and other related disclosure items in the notes to the